Trade and other payables 0.00%   7,893   7,893   7,893 0 0
Bank Overdraft 5.79%   2,913   2,913   2,913 0 0
Secured Loans - Current 6.14%   13,616   13,886   13,886 0 0
Secured Loans -
Non-current 5.36%   29,011   32,659   1,555   9,523   21,581
Lease Liabilities - Current &
Non-current 11.76%   199   251   118   75   58
Derivative Financial
Instruments 0.00%   472   928   259   259   410

Total   54,104   58,530   26,624   9,857   22,049

Annual Report 2009-2010
- 120 -

Annual Report 2009-2010
- 121 -

Inframax Construction Limited borrowings have been disclosed in the liquidity table as less than 1 year due to the breach in
debt covenants at 30 June 2010. The contractual repayment period ranges between less than 1 year to between 2-5 years.

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below illustrates the potential profit and loss impact for reasonably possible market movements, with all other
variables held constant, based on Group’s financial instrument exposures at balance date. The impact on Equity is the
same as the profit and loss impact below. A movement of 50bps (basis points), which is 0.50% represents managements
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates:

 2010 2009 2010 2009
 Council Council Group Group
 Actual Actual Actual Actual
 $000's $000's $000's $000's

Interest Rate Risk

Market Interest Rates increase by 50bps   0 (7) (29) (90)
Market Interest Rates decrease by 50bps 0   7 29   90

The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at balance date was outstanding for the
whole year.

Explanation of Sensitivity Analysis - Council
Council has floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling nil (2009: $1,300,000). A movement in interest rates of
plus or minus 50bps has a nil effect (2009: $6,500). A movement in market interest rates on fixed debt does not have any
impact because secured loans are accounted for at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Explanation of Sensitivity Analysis - Group
The Group has exposure to market interest movements through its floating interest rate derivative and non-derivative